outstanding and dividends) will not be included in the analysis; they will be
eliminated upon combination. Exhibit 5.2 is an example of two companies
in the process of merging. Here I attempt to illustrate the core nature of a
business combination from an income statement perspective and lay out the
line items that typically need consolidation. Take a look at this example;
then we will apply the consolidation process to GroceryCo.

GROCERYCO EXAMPLE

Let’s look at the financials of the two GroceryCo companies and begin
to analyze the pro-forma impact of the combination. GroceryCo A is
producing $600MM in EBITDA and $334.8MM in net income, and
has 750MM shares outstanding. This produces a $0.45 EPS. Gro-
ceryCo B is producing $250MM in EBITDA and $130.0MM in net
income, and has 250MM shares outstanding. GroceryCo B is clearly
smaller in terms of operation production (EBITDA), and so it can be
considered the “target.” However, Company B’s EPS is slightly greater,
at $0.52. So let’s see what happens when the companies begin tomerge.
You can see in Exhibit 5.3, we have combined all of the GroceryCo A

EXHIBIT 5.3 Pro-Forma GroceryCo

Income Statement
($MM) GroceryCo A GroceryCo B

Pro-Forma
GroceryCo

Revenue 1,000.0 550.0 1,550.0
Expenses 400.0 300.0 700.0
EBITDA 600.0 250.0 850.0
D&A 75.0 35.0 110.0
EBIT 525.0 215.0 740.0
Interest Exp 10.0 15.0 10.0
EBT 515.0 200.0 730.0
Tax (35%) 180.3 70.0 255.5
Net Income 334.8 130.0 474.5
Shares 750.0 250.0 750.0
EPS 0.45 0.52 0.63

Accretion/Dilution Analysis 97

and GroceryCo B financials, except for the interest expense and shares.
So, first notice that the revenue in the “Pro-Forma GroceryCo” column
is simply a sum of the two companies’ revenue, $1,550MM. This holds
true down through EBIT, where $740MM is the sum of $525MM
plus $215MM. However the next line, interest expense, is taken solely
from the acquiring company, GroceryCo A. GroceryCo B’s interest is
eliminated as we are assuming we have paid down its debt upon acqui-

[…]

1. Synergies. Let’s assume 1 percent of total combined expenses will
be allocated to synergies. So, 1 percent of $700MM total combined
expenses, or $7MM, will be adjusted, and will reduce the expenses.
(See Exhibit 5.7.)

2. Amortization of newly allocated intangible assets. Let’s take the
standard assumption that 25 percent of the purchase price above the
target company’s book value will be allocated to intangible assets
and amortized over 15 years. GroceryCo B’s book value is indi-
cated by total shareholders’ equity in the balance sheet. Let’s say
the total book value was $2,500MM. So the $3,000MM purchase
price (from Exhibit 5.1) less the $2,500MM book value of Gro-
ceryCo B leaves us with $500MM that can be allocated across sev-
eral items, including goodwill and intangible assets. So assuming
25 percent of the $500MM will be allocated to intangible assets
gives us $125MM. We amortize this over 15 years to get $8.3MM
in intangible asset amortization per year. Simply put, the formula

104 MERGERS, ACQUISITIONS, DIVESTITURES, AND OTHER RESTRUCTURINGS

EXHIBIT 5.7 Pro-Forma GroceryCo Accretion/Dilution Analysis
with Transaction Adjustments

Income Statement ($MM) GroceryCo A GroceryCo B
Pro-Forma
GroceryCo

Revenue 1,000.0 550.0 1,550.0
Expenses 400.0 300.0 700.0
Adj: Synergies (1% of Expenses) (7.0)

EBITDA 600.0 250.0 857.0
D&A 75.0 35.0 110.0
Adj: Amortization of New Intangible Assets 8.3

EBIT 525.0 215.0 738.7
Interest Exp 10.0 15.0 10.0
Adj: New Interest Expense 160.0

EBT 515.0 200.0 568.7
Tax (35%) 180.3 70.0 199.0
Net Income 334.8 130.0 369.6
Shares 750.0 250.0 750.0
Adj: New Shares 106.7

Total Shares 856.7
EPS 0.45 0.52 0.43

reads: ($3,000 – $2,500) × 25%/15. This $8.3MM will be an
additional expense to the Depreciation and Amortization section.
(See Exhibit 5.7.)

3. New interest expense. Since we are raising debt to fund the transac-
tion, there will be additional interest expense in the combined entity.
Let’s assume the interest rate on new debt is 10 percent. Exhibit 5.1

[…]

C
om

pe
ns
at
io
n
an
d
be
ne
fit
s
ob

lig
at
io
ns

36
5.
6

D
ef
er
re
d
ga
in

on
sa
le
of

as
se
ts

17
9.
8

N
on

co
nt
ro
lli
ng

in
te
re
st
in

jo
in
t
ve
nt
ur
e

44
.6

T
ot
al
lia
bi
lit
ie
s

2,
96

2.
8

2,
74

9.
9

T
ot
al
E
qu

it
y

Sh
ar
eh
ol
de
rs
’E

qu
it
y

C
om

m
on

st
oc
k
+
ad
di
ti
on

al
pa
id

in
ca
pi
ta
l

1,
12

2.
7

1,
23

5.
9

A
cc
um

ul
at
ed

ot
he
r
co
m
pr
eh
en
si
ve

in
co
m
e
(d
efi
ci
t)

(4
03

.5
)

(2
28

.9
)

T
re
as
ur
y
st
oc
k

(5
7.
7)

Pr
ef
er
re
d
st
oc
k

27
.4

T
ot
al
Sh
ar
eh
ol
de
rs
’E

qu
it
y

66
1.
4

1,
03

4.
4

R
ed
ee
m
ab
le
pr
ef
er
re
d
st
oc
k

38
6.
4

N
on

co
nt
ro
lli
ng

in
te
re
st

0.
1

T
ot
al
eq
ui
ty

1,
04

7.
9

1,
03

4.
4

T
ot
al
lia
bi
lit
ie
s
&

eq
ui
ty

4,
01

0.
8

3,
78

4.
3

SU
PP

L
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
D
A
T
A
:

B
al
an
ce
?
(Y
/N

)
Y

Y
Y

205

206 MERGERS, ACQUISITIONS, DIVESTITURES, AND OTHER RESTRUCTURINGS

EXHIBIT 9.11 Setting Up the Asset Balance Sheet Adjustments

Consolidated Balance
Sheet Adjustments
(in US$ millions except
per share amounts) Actuals Pro-Forma

On December 29, 2012 Acquirer Target Additions (+) Subtractions (−) Total

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents 670.8 495.1 1,165.9

Receivables 803.9 528.3 1,332.2
Inventories 1,050.6 812.5 1,863.1
Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 170.8 79.5 250.3

Deferred income taxes
and receivables 68.6 68.6

Total current assets 2,696.2 1,983.9 4,680.1

We can continue this throughout the entire Total column, using the same
adjustment formula used in cells H111 to H115 for each line item except for
the totals in the Total column.We can copy cell H115, for example, and paste
it into cells H117 to H123. We can then recalculate total assets or simply
copy the formula from E124 into H124.

We can continue with the “Liabilities” and “Equity” sections, copying
the formula from cell H123 into cells H127 to H130, H132 to H137, H141
to H144, and H146 to H147. We can then take the total formulas from
E131, E138, E145, E148, and E149, and copy them over to the H column.